Barrett's Haunted Mansion - Darkness Unleashed Waiver & Release of Liability PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE ENTERING!

For the safety of our customers and employees:

- 1. Groups **MUST** enter the house in sizes of 2-5. Larger groups will be broken up, individuals will be added into other groups.
- 2. You WILL encounter physical contact, however DO NOT touch the actors at any time.
- 3. You will be given **ONE** source of light after you enter.
- 4. **DO NOT** use your own light (phone, flashlight, etc...)
- 5. **DO NOT** run while inside the house.
- 6. **DO NOT** grab any of the props while inside the house.
- 7. **DO NOT** enter the attraction if you are under the influence of drugs or alcohol. If our staff believes you are under the influence and may pose a danger to our staff, other customers, or yourself, you will forfeit your ticket and be removed from the property.
- 8. Smoking/vaping is not permitted in the line or in the attraction at any time.
- 9. Stay with your group at all times.

If you have an emergency or feel you are too afraid to continue, shout the word "**OUT!**" several times as loud as you can. Stay where you are and someone will direct you to the nearest exit. Once you have exited the attraction, there are no refunds and you will not be allowed back in.

Please be prepared for the following: **Complete darkness, stairs, and physical contact.** Unfortunately this event is NOT handicap accessible.

Tickets cannot be refunded or exchanged. Darkness Unleashed tickets are valid on this day only, Barrett's Haunted Mansion tickets will not be accepted on this night. We reserve the right to deny admission to any person at any time, for any reason.

By voluntarily entering Barrett's Haunted Mansion, I confirm and acknowledge that:

- 1) I have been advised and acknowledge that tight spaces, darkness, effects, and physical contact are an integral part of the experience of the Barrett's Haunted Mansion's Darkness Unleashed event. My participation is with full knowledge thereof. I have no physical or emotional condition or impairment that would be impacted by my participation in Darkness Unleashed, and I hereby consent thereto. I have been advised that I should not and am not permitted to enter or participate in the Darkness Unleashed event if I am impaired by drugs or alcohol.
- 2) I knowingly and freely acknowledge and assume any and all risks of personal injury or property damage associated with walking through or otherwise taking part in the Darkness Unleashed Event and activities at Barrett's Haunted Mansion.
- 3) I have read and fully understand the rules listed above.

Failure to sign and acc	ept the rules and	statements !	listed above w	vill result in a	loss of tie	cket with no	refund.
-------------------------	-------------------	--------------	----------------	------------------	-------------	--------------	---------

Print Name	
Signature	Date
Parental Approval (age 16-17)	
Signature	Date

If you have any questions, please contact us at BarrettsHauntedMansion@Gmail.com